Instruction manual
Air operated diaphragm pumps
Instructions for installation, start up, operation,
maintenance and repair
Spare parts
Read this instruction manual carefully, before
you install and operate the pump
Ed

two different spare part sets. When ordering a spare part set, the complete pump model number
must be given to us (see this page "pump code").
4.4 How to order parts
When ordering spare parts for Tapflo Pumps, please let us know the model number from the
nameplate of the pump. Then just indicate the part numbers (refered to the spare part list) and
quantity of each item.
4.5 Pump code
The model number on the pump and on the front page of this instruction manual tells the pump size
and materials of the pump components.
Tapflo diaphragm pump
Special execution:
A = Optional material of centerblock
B = Backup diaphragm system
D = Drum pump
J = Pump with heating jacket
K = Short shaft version
M = Optional connection type
S = Optional material of air valve
X = ATEX approved, group II, cat 2
Max capacity (l/min) Material of
wetted metal parts:
S = stainless steel AISI 316L
Material of diaphragms:
E = EPDM
W = White (food grade) EPDM
N = NBR (nitrile rubber)
T = PTFE
Z = PTFE with white back
(food grade)
Material of valve balls:
E = EPDM
N = NBR (nitrile rubber)
T = PTFE
S = AISI 316 stainless steel
P = PU (polyurethane)
K = Ceramic
T J 80 S T T
* = T125 only
** = Not for T30
Instruction manual sanitary pumps T30-T425 17
5. DATA
5.1 Capacity curves
The performance curves are based on water at 20°C.Other circumstances might change the
performance.See below how the capacity will change at different viscosities and suction lifts.
Capacity changes at different suction lifts Capacity changes at different viscosities
5.2 Capacity changes
Example (see the purple line below):
A flow of 30 liter/minute is desired. The discharge pressure
is calculated to 2,5 bar. We choose a T80. It requires an air
pressure of 4 bar and will consume approximately 0.18 m3
air per minute.
T125T80
T225 T425
Recommended flow is half of the the max flow, i.e. recommended flow for a T80 is 40 l/min (10.6 US gpm).
T30
Instruction manual sanitary pumps T30-T425 18
5.4 Tightening torques
The following tightening torques are recommended.
Pump size Mounting torque (Nm)
T30 5.5
T80 8
T125 16
T225 20
T425 23
5. DATA
5.3 Dimensions and technical data
* = Dimensions for standard clamp connections only
1 = Clamp connections/pipes according to ISO 2852/2037
2 = Threaded connections according to DIN 11851
3 = Threaded connections according to SMS 1145
Dimensions for sanitary series
Dimensions in mm (where other is not indicated)